OP \$40.00 6159502

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Asset Sale Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BIOA PTY LIMITED	02/26/2002
BIOTECHNOLOGY AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	02/26/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	
Street Address:	23 Greenfield Avenue	
Internal Address:	Middle Cove	
City:	nsw	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2068	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	<u>6195502</u> <u>6159502</u>

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(650)856-3710

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

(650) 856-3700

Email:

ldavis@foley.com

Address Line 1:

Correspondent Name: Antoinette F. Konski

Address Line 2:

Foley & Lardner LLP 975 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4:

Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

060919-0002-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Antoinette F. Konski	
Signature:	/afk/	
Date:	10/15/2008	
Total Attachments: 15		
source=Family 2#page1.tif		
source=Family 2#page2.tif		
source=Family 2#page3.tif		
source=Family 2#page4.tif		
source=Family 2#page5.tif		
source=Family 2#page6.tif source=Family 2#page7.tif		
source=Family 2#page8.tif		
source=Family 2#page9.tif		
source=Family 2#page10.tif		
source=Family 2#page11.tif	•	
source=Family 2#page12.tff		
source=Family 2#page13.tlf		
source=Family 2#page14.tif		•
source=Family 2#page15.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION		
EPAS ID:	PAT691886	
Receipt Date:	10/15/2008	
Fee Amount:	\$40	

USPTO

10/20/2008 10:05:36 PM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

TO: ANTOINETTE F. KONSKI COMPANY: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

			PATENT ASSIGNMENT	
Electronic Version Stylesheet Version			10/15/2008 500676958	
SUBMISSION TYPE			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:		Asset Sale Agreement	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Ne	RITIO	Execution Date
BIOA PTY LIMITED		'		02/26/2002
BIOTECHNOLOGY	AUSTRALIA F	TY LIMIT	TED	02/26/2002
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	ACCESS PI	IARMAC	EUTICALS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	
Street Address:	23 Greenfle	d Avenue	3	
Internal Address:	Middle Cove)		
City:	NSW			
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA			
Postal Code:	2068			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			
Property T	уре		Number	
Palent Number:	, territoria			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	11201		
Fax Number:	(650)85	6-3710		
Correspondence will i			en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	e de la companya de l
Phone; Email:	(650) 85			1
Correspondent Name		foley.com te F. Kon		
Address Line 1:		Lerdner L		
Address Line 2:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e Mili Ro		
Address Line 4:	Palo Alt	o, CALIFO	ORNIA 94304	
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	0	060919-0002-2	
AME OF SUBMITTER: Antoinette F. Konski				
Total Attachments: 15 source=Family 2#page	1.tif			

USPTO

10/20/2008 10:05:36 PM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

TO: ANTOINETTE F. KONSKI COMPANY: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

source=Family 2#page2.tif source=Family 2#page3.tif source=Family 2#page5.tif source=Family 2#page6.tif source=Family 2#page6.tif source=Family 2#page7.tif source=Family 2#page9.tif source=Family 2#page10.tif source=Family 2#page11.tif source=Family 2#page12.tif source=Family 2#page13.tif source=Family 2#page13.tif source=Family 2#page15.tif

ASSET SALE AGREEMENT

Dated: 26 February 2002

BETWEEN

BIOA PTY LIMITED

AND

BIOTECHNOLOGY AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

AND

ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

AND

ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

AND

HUMAN THERAUEUTICS LIMITED



DIBBS BARKER GOSLING

Lawyers
Lovel 8 123 Pin Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000
DX 101 Sydney
Tel: +61 2 8233 9500
Fax: +61 2 8233 9555

Ref: GRC/JPR/3061160

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	1
2.	SALE OF ASSETS	6
3.	PURCHASE CONSIDERATION	6
4.	CONDUCT PENDING COMPLETION	7
5.	TITLE AND POSSESSION	8
6.	COMPLETION	8
7.	EMPLOYEES	9
8.	POST COMPLETION	10
9.	VENDORS' WARRANTIES	12
10.	MUTUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	13
11.	LIMITATION OF LIABILITY	14
12.	NO MERGER	16
13.	NOTICES	16
14.	COSTS	18
15.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT	18
16.	NO WAIVER	18
17.	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	18
18.	COUNTERPARTS	18
19,	GST	19
20.	WITHHOLDING TAX	19
21.	GUARANTEE	19
22.	ASSIGNMENT	22
SCI	HEDULE 1 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	
SCF	HEDULE 2 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	
SCF	HEDULE 3 EMPLOYEES	
ŞÇF	HEDULE 4 WARRANTIES	
SCF	HEDULE 5 SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS	
SCF	HEDULE 6 ASSIGNMENT DEED	
SCF	TEDULE 7 FORM OF WARRANT	

ASSET SALE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT dated 26 February 2002

BETWEEN BIOA PTY LIMITED (formerly known as BIOTECH AUSTRALIA PTY

LIMITED) ABN 52 003 804 984 ("BA") and BIOTECHNOLOGY AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED (to be known as BIOB PTY LIMITED) ABN 32 001 521 866

("Biotech") each of 28 Barcoo Street, Roseville, NSW 2069

AND ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED ACN 099 593

898 of 23 Greenfield Avenue, Middle Cove, NSW 2068 (the "Purchaser")

AND ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. of 2600 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 176,

Dallas, TEXAS, 75207-2107, United States of America ("AccessUSA")

AND HUMAN THERAPEUTICS LIMITED ABN 36 008 540 556 of 28 Barcoo Street,

Roseville, NSW 2069 ("HTLA")

RECITALS

A, The Vendors are the legal and beneficial owners of the Assets.

- B. The Vendors have agreed to sell and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Assets on the terms and conditions contained in this agreement.
- AccessUSA has agreed to guarantee the performance by the Purchaser of the Guaranteed C, Obligations under this agreement,
- D. HTLA has agreed to guarantee the performance by the Vendors of the Vendors' Obligations under this agreement.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 1.

1.1 **Definitions**

In this agreement, including the recitals, unless contrary to or inconsistent with the context:

"Assignment Deed" means the deed of assignment and consent between Biotech, BA, the Purchaser, AccessUSA and GroPep a copy of which is attached as schedule 6.

"Accrued Entitlements" means accrued but unpaid annual leave, sick leave and long service leave entitlements of the Employees as at Completion.

"Assets" means:

- (a) the Plant and Equipment; and
- (b) the Intellectual Property,

95728 v6 DBG GCairne 27 02 02

but no other assets or property of the Vendors.

- "AMEX" means the American Stock Exchange.
- "Authorised Officer" means a director or secretary of a Party or any person appointed by a Party whose title or office includes the word "manager", "executive" or "vice president" or a person performing the functions of any of them and who has the power and authority to act on behalf of such Party.
- "Average Selling Price" means the volume weighted average selling price for the shares of AccessUSA sold on market on AMEX during the 20 Business Days immediately prior to Completion.
- "Business" means the business currently undertaken by BA and Biotech of research and development of drug delivery technology including the VB12 Platform Technology, folate targeting technology and nano-particle networks with a view to commercialisation.
- "Business Day" means a day on which AccessUSA's shares were able to be traded on AMEX, excluding Saturdays and Sundays.
- "Celltech" means Celltech Chiroscience Limited of 216 Bath Road, Slough SL1 4EN Berkshire, United Kingdom.
- "Celltech Agreement" means the Material Transfer Agreement between Celltech and BA dated 29 March 2001, which terminated as of 15 February 2002.
- "Celltech Payments" means any payments from Celltech to the Purchaser or AccessUSA for a licence in relation to the subject matter of the Celltech Agreement which total STG£100,000.
- "Claim" means any, claim, action, proceeding, notice, litigation, investigation, judgment or demand made whether based in contract, tort, statute or otherwise.
- "Completion" means completion of the sale and purchase of the Assets contemplated in this agreement that will occur on the Completion Date.
- "Completion Date" means 27 February 2002 or such other date the Parties may agree in writing.
- "Completion Steps" means those actions or events specified in clause 6.4.
- "Confidentiality Agreement" means the confidentiality agreement between the Vendors and AccessUSA dated 18 July 2001.
- "Employee" means each of the people whose names are set out in schedule 3.
- "Employee Entitlements" means the Accrued Entitlements together with all salary, wages, annual leave, sick leave, long service leave, employer superannuation contributions and any other benefits or entitlements due to or accrued by Employees after Completion.
- "Employee Payment" means the payment for salary, wages and employer superannuation contributions due to or for the Employees up to and including the date of Completion.

PATENT

REEL: 022024 FRAME: 0351

95728 v6 DSG GCalma 27 02 02

"Encumbrance" means:

- (a) a mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, claim, covenant, assignment by way of security, hypothecation, secured interest, title retention arrangement, preferential right, trust arrangement, (including without limitation, any set-off or "flawed-asset" arrangement having the same or equivalent commercial effect as a grant of security); or
- (b) other interest including any right of any person to purchase, occupy or use any of the Assets whether under an option, agreement to purchase, licence, lease, hire-purchase, pre-emptive right or right of first refusal or otherwise.

"Escrow Period" means the period from completion until the date 1 year after Completion during which the Vendors may not sell, transfer, assign or part with the benefit of the Shares.

"GroPep" means GroPep Limited ACN 008 176 289.

"GST Act" means the "A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth)".

"Guaranteed Obligations" means all express obligations to be observed or performed by or on behalf of the Purchaser under this agreement.

"Intellectual Property" means:

- (a) the VB12 Patents; and
- (b) all proprietary rights, confidential information and know how in respect of the rights referred to in paragraph (a), including all copyrights, designs, production records, technical information, laboratory notebooks, manufacturing know-how, trade secrets, mask works, methods, processes and any licences, other agreements and applications with respect to the forgoing.

"Liabilities" means all liabilities (whether actual, contingent or prospective), losses (whether consequential, incidental or economic), lost profits, damages, outgoings, costs and expenses of whatever description including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs relating thereto or relating to the defence of a Claim.

"Licence Agreement" means the licence agreement between GroPep and the Purchaser dated on or about the date of Completion in relation to part of the Property.

"Plant and Equipment" means the plant and equipment listed in schedule 1.

"Property" means the whole of the land contained in certificates of title folio identifiers 1/217498 and 3/217498 and known as 28 Barcoo Street, Roseville, NSW 2069.

"Purchase Consideration" is defined in clause 3,

"Records" means those records, files and correspondence belonging to or used by the Vendors which relate directly or indirectly to the Assets.

"Related Body Corporate" has the meaning given to that term by the Corporations Act 2001.

"Schedule of Exceptions" means the schedule of exceptions to the Warranties set out in Schedule 5.

PATENT

REEL: 022024 FRAME: 0352

05778 A DRD DOWNA 27 N2 N2

"SEC" means the Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States of America.

"Shares" means the number of shares of common stock in AccessUSA determined by dividing US\$750,000 by the Average Selling Price.

"Transition Technologies" means Transition Technologies, Inc. of [TBA] Canada.

"Transition Technologies Agreement" means a licence agreement between the Purchaser, or a Related Body Corporate of the Purchaser or AccessUSA and Transition Technologies (of a Related Body Corporate of Transition Technologies) relating to applications of the VB12 Platform Technology in relation to multiple sclerosis (but not including in relation to undertaking development research to determine if Transition Technologies will enter into such an agreement).

"Vendors" means BA and Biotech.

"VB12 Patents" means the granted and pending patents, the patent applications, enhancements and improvements in respect of the VB12 Platform Technology set out in schedule 2.

"VB12 Platform Technology" means the use of vitamin B12 and folate;

- (a) to target anti-cancer agents to tumours;
- (b) to facilitate the uptake of orally administered drug or biologically active substances into the blood stream;
- (c) to enhance the targeting of other therapeutic agents;
- (d) in any manner relating to the subject matter of the VB12 Patents; and
- (c) in any manner directly or indirectly relating to paragraphs (a) (d) above.

"Vendors' Obligations" means all express obligations to be observed or performed by or on behalf of the Vendors under this agreement.

"Warranties" means the representations and warranties of the Vendors set out in schedule 4.

"Warrants" means 25,000 warrants to purchase shares of common stock of AccessUSA each with an exercise price of US\$5.00 and each exercisable at any time between the date which is 1 year after Completion and the date which is 3 years after Completion, substantially in the form of schedule 7.

1.2 Interpretation

In this agreement, including the recitals, unless contrary to or inconsistent with the context:

- (a) words importing:
 - the singular include the plural and vice versa; and
 - (ii) a gender includes every other gender;

PATENT

REEL: 022024 FRAME: 0353

95725 v6 DBG (3Caltres 27.02.02)

- (b) a reference to a party or person includes a reference to that party or person, its successors, substitutes (including, but not limited to, a party or person taking by novation), executors, administrators and assigns;
- (c) a reference to any thing or matter is a reference to the whole and any part of it;
- (d) the word "person" includes a corporation and vice versa; an expression importing a natural person includes any company, partnership, joint venture, association, corporation or other body corporate and any governmental agency;
- (e) a reference to a group of persons or parties is a reference to any two or more of them jointly and to each of them individually;
- a covenant, representation or warranty in favour of two or more persons is for the benefit of them jointly and severally;
- (g) a covenant, representation or warranty on the part of two or more persons binds them jointly and severally;
- (h) a reference to this agreement or other document includes any variation, novation or replacement of or supplement to any of them from time to time;
- (i) where any clause contains sub-clauses, paragraphs or sub-paragraphs, each sub-clause, paragraph and sub-paragraph however called will be read and construed separately and independently of any other;
- (j) a reference to a document includes without any limitation any deed or agreement in writing, certificate, notice or other instruction of any kind;
- (k) a reference to A\$ means the lawful currency of Australia;
- (l) a reference to US\$ means the lawful currency of the United States of America;
- (m) a reference to STG£ means the lawful currency of the United Kingdom;
- (n) "writing" and related expressions includes all means of reproducing words in a tangible and permanently visible form;
- headings are inserted only for guidance and do not affect the interpretation of this agreement;
- (p) a reference to any statute, regulation, proclamation, ordinance or by-law includes all statutes, regulations, proclamations, ordinances or by-laws amending, consolidating or replacing them and a reference to a statute includes all regulations, proclamations, ordinances and by-laws made or issued under that statute;
- (q) a reference to a body other than a party to this agreement:
 - (i) which ceases to exist; or

05778 và màm, được 197 nà 09

(ii) the powers or functions of which are transferred to another body.

PATENT

- is a reference to the body which replaces it or which substantially succeeds to its powers or functions;
- no rule of construction applies to the disadvantage of a party because that party was **(r)** responsible for the preparation of this agreement; and
- all references to accounting and financial terms have the meaning commonly given to **(s)** them in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in Australia (in the case of Australian matters or references) or the United States (in the case of United States matters or references).

2. SALE OF ASSETS

The Vendors as beneficial owners agree to sell and assign the Assets to the Purchaser free from any Encumbrance and the Purchaser agrees to purchase and acquire the Assets free from any Encumbrance, as at and with effect from Completion for the Purchase Consideration.

8.3 Intellectual Property

- (a) The Vendors must take all steps and do all things as are necessary to deliver to the Purchaser certificates of registration and duly executed assignments of the Patents (in registrable form if required to record a change of ownership).
- (b) If required by the Purchaser, the Vendors will take all reasonable steps to procure the reinstatement of the registration in respect of any VB12 Patent in which such registration may have lapsed.
- (c) Any costs incurred by the Vendors in complying with clause 8.3(b) must be reimbursed on demand by the Purchaser and the Purchaser must indemnify and keep indemnified the Vendors against all costs incurred in relation to any steps taken under clause 8.3(b).

Æ)

PATENT

REEL: 022024 FRAME: 0356

05779 ve DBD (2Ce)tre 27.02.02

EXECUTED as an agreement

SIGNED	for and	on be	half o	f Bl	OA
LET LIM	אטעונט	ייכות	ひひろ あひ	4 70	4 111
accordance Corporatio	e with	section	127	of	the
Corporatio	ns Act:				

Name of Director

Signature of Director/Secretary

Name of Director/Secretary

SIGNED for and on behalf of) BIOTECHNOLOGY PRY LIMITED ABN 32 001 521 866 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act:

Name of Director

Signature of Director/Secretary

MICHAEL

Name of Director/Secretary

95726 v6 ORO GCelma 27 02 02

SIGNED for and on behalf of HUMAN THERAPEUTICS LIMITED ABN 36 008 540 556 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act; Signature of Director C. H. BREEN NOT Name of Director	Signature of Director/Secretary Michael Ez-A- Name of Director Secretary
SIGNED for and on behalf of ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED ACN 099 593 898 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act: Signature of Director KERRY L CRAY Name of Director))))) Signature of Director/Secretary)) Name of Director/Secretary
SIGNED for and on behalf of ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. Signature of Officer LERCY LRAY Name of Officer (print) PRESIDENT REED Office held (print)	Signature of Officer Stephen B. Thompson Name of Officer (print) Asst. Secretary Office held (print)

ASSET SALE AGREEMENT

Dated: 26 February 2002

BETWEEN

BIOA PTY LIMITED

AND

BIOTECHNOLOGY AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

AND

ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

AND

ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

AND

HUMAN THERAUEUTICS LIMITED

Schoolules



DIBBS BARKER GOSLING

Lawyers
Level 8 123 Pitt Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000
DX 101 Sydney
Tel: +61 2 8233 9500
Fax: +61 2 8233 9555
Ref: GRC/JPR/3061160

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ı.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	3
2.	SALE OF ASSETS	ć
3.	PURCHASE CONSIDERATION	6
4.	CONDUCT PENDING COMPLETION	5
5.	TITLE AND POSSESSION	8
6.	COMPLETION	8
7.	EMPLOYEES	9
8.	POST COMPLETION	10
9.	VENDORS' WARRANTIES	12
10,	MUTUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	13
11,	LIMITATION OF LIABILITY	14
12.	NO MERGER	16
13.	NOTICES	16
14,	COSTS	18
15.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT	18
16.	NO WAIVER	18
17.	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	18
18.	COUNTERPARTS	18
19.	GST	19
20.	WITHHOLDING TAX	19
21.	GUARANTEE	19
22.	ASSIGNMENT	22
SCŁ	HEDULE 1 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	
SCH	HEDULE 2 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	
SCH	HEDULE 3 EMPLOYEES	
SCH	HEDULE 4 WARRANTIES	
	REDULE 5 SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS	
SCH	IEDULE 6 ASSIGNMENT DEED	
SCH	IEDULE 7 FORM OF WARRANT	

2. Oral Delivery System for Microparticles (Microspheres) PCT/AU92/00141

Country	Number	Status
Australia	664365	Granted
Australia	707085	Granted
Austria	0531497	
Belgium	0531497	Granted
Canada	App. #2084194	Granted
Denmark	0531497	application pending
France	0531497	Granted
Germany	0531497	Granted
Hong Kong	HK1002252	Granted
Italy		Granted
Netherlands	0531497	Granted
Spain	0531497	Granted
shani	0531 4 97	Granted

95778 vš filici (2/2nime 27.02.02

PATENT

95726 v4 08G GCalms 27 07 02

RECORDED: 12/22/2008